The Officer Incharge,

Porompat Police Station,

Imphal East, Manipur - 795005

Complainant: Lalremsang Sielhnam, S/o Late Sielchunghnung Sielhnam, aged

48 years.

Mobile: 9862725277

Address: 3RD Street, New-Lambulane, Imphal East 795005

Date of Incident: 03rd May 2023

Respected Sir,

I am resident of the above address since last 1980. On May 3rd at around 7.00 pm in the evening a mob (about 250) from Meitei community started attacking and burnt our local neighbours' house, vehicles and churches carrying various weapons. As the mob attacked Kuki-Zo tribe our family consisting of parents and 1 children felt that we were not safe anymore so we were compelled to take shelter at IGAR South Camp Mantripukhri and we stayed there till 12th May 2023. On the same day we were escorted by the CRPF to the Airport at Imphal and we came to Shillong.

I was targeted because I am from Hmar Community and a Christian. Presently I don't feel safe about going back to my home because there is no safer place to take shelter and our life is at stake. I have Activa 110 CC and household goods in Imphal. I am afraid that my property can be destroyed or looted by the miscreants. Kindly ensure that our life and property are safe.

We are hoping for justice for us and all our people from this situation.

Yours faithfully,

Latremsang Siethnam
Latremsang Siethnam

Inis report is treat as an OE of lase of 779 (7)2023 BRYD VIS 142/148/149/4 436/427/PC.

Officer in-charge

Ferompat Police Station Imphal East, Manipus

TE REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZATION PROCEDURECODE

Sub-Division:- Porompat

District: - Imphal East

FIR. No. 779(7)2023 PRT-PS U/s. 147/148/149/435/436/427 IPC .

Date & hour of occurrence: 03/5/2023 at @ 7.00 pm.

Date and hour when reported.	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from police Station.	
On 18/7/2023 at 11.05 am	At 3 rd street, New Lambulane, New Checkon I/E about 1 km west.	18/7/2023	
024, .,			

N.B - A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark or thump impression of

t and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

informant and attested Name and residence of informant /Complainant	by the signature of the off Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offense with section & of property carried off, if any.	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information.	Resul of the case
Lalremsang Sielhnam (48) S/o. (L) Seilchunghnung Sielhnam of 3 rd street. New Lambulane, New Checkon	Meitei mob (about 250) from Meitei Community	Rioting, armed with deadly weapon, unlawfull assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of common object, mischief causing damage, dacoity, Robbery with attempt to cause death or grievous hurt.	ASI. W. Romen Singh will please investigate the case.	
OE is attached			- 1 · ·	1 : 18
OC/Porompat PS.		Punishable u/s: 147/148/149/435/436/427 IPC	(Arry)	

18/7/2023 Officer in-charge Fornmoat Police Station Imphal Edet Mampur

Signed:

Name: Md. Azmir Khan

Designation: Sub-Inspector of Police For OC/PRT-PS

Dated 18/7/2023 Officer in-charge Forompat Police Station

Imphal East, Manipur